RESOLUTION NO. 2008 - 15

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA DESIGNATING THE NASSAU COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER AS A PERMANENT FACILITY FOR THE NASSAU COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2007, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida entered into an Agreement (Agreement 07-EC-33-04-55-01-504) with the State of Florida Division of Emergency Management (FDEM) to accept funding for the construction of a new Emergency Operations Center (EOC), to be constructed at the Nassau County Judicial Complex in Yulee, Florida; and

WHEREAS, by June 30, 2009, construction of the new EOC will be completed; and

WHEREAS, as a condition and required deliverable of the Agreement, the County, through a written binding statement to the Florida Division of Emergency Management, must designate the EOC for a period of not less than fifteen (15) years for emergency management purposes and declare that same will be demonstrably capable of being fully activated within one (1) hour of detection of an emergency, upon completion of the facility, as referenced in Rule Chapter 9G-6, Florida

Administrative Code, "Emergency Management Capabilities Assessment Checklist".

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida this 9th_day.of_January, 2008, that:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners does hereby designate the new Nassau County Emergency Operations Center for a period of not less than fifteen (15) years from the date of the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.
- 2. The Board of County Commissioners does hereby declare that, upon completion of the facility, the Emergency Operations Center will be demonstrably capable of being fully activated within one (1) hour of detection of an emergency.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Carshill

MARIANNE MARSHALL

Chair

Attest as to Chairman's Signature:

JOYN A. CRAWFORD Ex-Officio Clerk/

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorpey:

DAVID A. HALLMAN